
 
 
 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

870 SOUTH MAIN ST.  PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 4, 2018 AT 7:00 PM 
ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

AGENDA 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

ROLL CALL 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION ON REQUESTS 
 

1.) Mackinaw Mill Creek Camping/FCVE, LLC - Requests an amendment to a Special Use Permit for construction of an addition 
to a storage, repair and maintenance building at a campground (Section 9.3.4.) and for construction of a gazebo (Section 
9.3.4). The property is located at 9730 W. US-23 Highway, Mackinaw Township, section 21, parcel #011-021-300-004-00 
and is zoned Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF). 

2.) Dan Slanec/Slanec Family Living Trust & Skruba - Requests a rezoning from Agriculture and Forestry Management District 
(M-AF) and Commercial Development (D-CM) to Commercial Development (D-CM). The property proposed to be rezoned is 
located in Tuscarora Township, Section 1 and described as follows: 

Parcel #161-001-200-005-04 
BEG AT E1/4 COR SEC 1, T35N,R3W; TH W ALG 1/4 LI 120.42FT TO R/W HWY-27 FOR POB; TH S 0D 14M 30S W ALG R/W 
219.35FT; TH N 89D 45M 30S W 250FT; TH S 0D 14M 30S W 499.52FT TO NLY R/W OF ON RAMP FOR I-75 HWY; TH ALG 
CURVE CHRD BEARS N 45D 07M 30S W 563.38FT & ALG CURVE CHRD BEARS N 20D 14M 25S W 768.06FT; TH S 89D 45M 
30S E 919.66FT TH S 0D 14M 30S W 396.44FT TO POB.  *EXC:   COM AT E 1/4 COR SEC 1, T35N,R3W; TH N 89D 45M 30S W 
120.42FT TO WLY ROW LI OF HWY M-27; TH S 0D 14M 30S W 219.35FT ALG SD W ROW LI; TH N 89D 45M 30S W 250FT; TH 
S 0D 14M 30S W 200.23FT TO POB; TH CONT S0D 14M 30S W 299.12FT TO NLY LI OF I-75 OF N BOUND ON RAMP 468.54FT 
ALG CURVE TO RIGHT, HAVING RAD OF 749.18FT & CHRD BEARING N 49D 17M 46S ? 460.94FT; TH S 89D 45M 30S E 
350.70FT TO POB.      

3.) Tiger By The Tail, LLC/ Ty LaPrairie - Requests a Special Use Permit Amendment for construction of an Indoor Storage 
Facility (Section 6.3.16).  The property is located at 5142 South Straits Hwy., Tuscarora Township, Section 35, parcel #161-
035-200-013-00 and parcel #161-035-200-014-00 and is zoned Commercial Development (D-CM).   

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

1.) Continued Discussion Of Planned Unit Development Draft Language 

NEW BUSINESS  

STAFF REPORT 

PLANNING COMMISSION COMMENTS  

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

ADJOURN 

 





































CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 

 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Item: 
FCVE, LLC (Mackinaw Mill Creek Camping) 
Amendment to Special Use Permit for addition 
to existing storage building 

Prepared by: 
Jeffery Lawson 

Date: 
March 26, 2018 

Expected Meeting Date: 
April 4, 2018 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
Applicant: FCVE, LLC 
 
Contact person: Vince Rogala 
 
Phone:231-420-6999 (cell) 
 
Requested Action: Approve an amendment to a special use permit to allow construction of an 
addition (20 ft. x 108 ft.) to an existing storage building as well as a (20 ft. x 30 ft).  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The current zoning of the subject property is Lake and Stream Protection District (P-LS) within 
500 feet of the shore, and Agriculture and forestry Management District (M-AF) beyond 500 feet 
from shore. The subject site contains approximately 140 acres and 5,300 lineal feet of frontage 
on Lake Huron. (see exhibit 5) 
 
The Planning Commission approved a special use permit on November 19, 2008 under Section 
9.3.11 travel trailer courts, tenting areas and general camping grounds in a M-AF district, and 
section 10.3.2 campgrounds, camps and clubs for recreational use in Lake and Stream Protection 
P-LS district, to allow Mackinaw Mill Creek Camping to replace 107 existing campsites with 
107 camping cabins in five (5) different areas of the campground with a phased construction plan 
of 6 years. (see exhibit 7). Eight (8) permits for construction of camping cabins have been issued 
since the special use permit was approved. The applicant also received approval of a special use 
permit to replace three (3) campsites with three (3) camping cabins in an additional location in 
the campground on November 2, 2011as well as a special use permit on September 16, 2015 to 
construct a 20 ft. x 80 ft. addition to an existing storage building.  
 
The applicant is seeking approval of an additional amendment to a special use permit to 
construct a 20 ft. x 108 ft. addition to an existing storage building located near the entry of the 
campground as well as a 20 ft. x 30 ft. gazebo near the center of the camp ground (see exhibit 5). 
The storage building is used for the storage and repair of equipment and maintenance of 



 

 

campground equipment.  It will be used on and off through the entire year.  The gazebo will be 
used by campers and visitors to the campground. (see exhibit 3) 
 
Public Utilities 
The property is served by existing sewer facilities, water, and electric utilities.  
 
Current Zoning 
The current zoning is Lake and Stream Protection District (P-LS) within 500 feet of the shore, 
and Agriculture and forestry Management District (M-AF) beyond 500 feet from shore. 
 
Surrounding Land Uses 
The approximately 140 acres of property is located on Lake Huron, Mackinaw Township, north 
of US-23 Highway. Surrounding land use to the south and southwest include forestland and 
some open space. To the northwest and southeast are vacant properties interspersed with 
residential homes.   
 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain) The subject property is located on Lake Huron. No other sensitive areas have been 
identified.  
 
Historic buildings/features 
There are no known historic buildings or features on this, or immediately-surrounding properties. 
 
Traffic implications 
The applicant is proposing to construct an addition to an existing storage building and gazebo. 
No change to traffic conditions is anticipated as a result.  
 
Parking: Parking is provided for users at each individual campsite and cabin.    
 
Access and street design:  (secondary access, pedestrian access, sidewalks, residential 
buffer, ROW width, access to adjacent properties) 
Ingress and egress is provided by a roadway to the campground office and continuing trough out 
the camp ground from US-23. 
 
Signs: There are no changes to the signage being proposed.  
 
Fence/Hedge/Buffer: There are no changes in fencing being proposed. 
 
Lighting: No new lighting is proposed. 
 
Stormwater management: No change to existing stormwater management is proposed. 
 
Review or permits received from other government entities: Permits from the Department of 
Building Safety will be required. 
 
 



 

 

 
 
Figure 1.  Aerial photo 



 

 

 
Figure 1.  Green = Existing Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF) Zoning 
       Blue = Existing Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) Zoning 
 



CHEBOYGAN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT REQUEST 

Wednesday, April 4, 2018 7:00 PM 
 
Applicant 
Mackinaw Mill Creek Camping, 
Vince Rogala 
9730 US-23 Highway 
PO Box 728 
Mackinaw City, MI 49701 

Owner 
FCVE LLC 
9730 US-23 Highway 
PO Box 728 
Mackinaw City, MI 49701 

Parcel 
9730 US-23 Highway 
Mackinaw Township 
011-021-300-001-00 
011-021-300-002-00 
011-021-300-003-00 
011-021-300-004-00 

 
GENERAL FINDINGS 

 
1. The property is located in both the Lake and Stream Protection District (P-LS, within 500’ of the lake) 

and the Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF) district elsewhere. The proposed use is allowed by 
Special Land Use Permit: 10.3.2, campgrounds, camps and clubs for recreational use (P-LS), and 9.3.11, 
travel trailer courts, tenting areas and general camping grounds (M-AF). 

2. The addition to the storage building and gazebo are proposed to be located in a portion of the 
campground zoned M-AF. 

3. The Planning Commission Approved a special use permit for the subject properties for replacement of 
107 camping sites with 107 camping cabins to be located in five (5) different areas within the grounds of 
Mackinaw Mill Creek Camping with a phased construction plan of six (6) years on November 19, 2008. 

4. The applicant received approval of an amendment to a special use permit to replace three (3) existing 
campsites with three (3) camping cabins in an additional area of the campground on November 2, 2011.  

5. The applicant received an amendment to a special use permit to construct an (80 ft. x 20 ft.) addition to an 
existing storage building on September 16, 2015. 

6. The applicant is seeking an amendment to a special use permit for an addition (20 ft. x 108 ft.) to an 
existing storage building and construction of a (20 ft. x 30 ft.) gazebo. 

7. The addition to the storage building and gazebo is proposed to be located in a portion of the campground 
zoned M-AF. 

8. The applicant requires waiver of the topographic survey requirement 
9. The applicant requires a waiver of the site plan minimum scale requirement. 
10.    
11.   
 

FINDINGS OF FACT UNDER SECTION 18.7 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE 
The Planning Commission makes the following findings of fact as required by section 18.7 of the Zoning 
Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section: 
 
a. The property subject to the application is located in a zoning district in which the proposed special land use is 

allowed. 
1. Property within 500-feet of shore is located in the P-LS district which allows campgrounds, camps and 

clubs for recreational use by special land use permit. Property more than 500-feet from shore is located in 
the M-AF district which allows travel trailer courts, tenting areas and general camping grounds by special 
land use permit.  

2. The applicant is seeking an amendment to a special use permit for an addition (20 ft. x 108 Ft.) to an 
existing storage building and (20 ft. x 30 ft.). (see exhibits 4, 5 & 6) 

3.    
4. Standard has been met. 

       Or,  
1.   
2. Standard has not been met. 



 
 
b. The proposed special land use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, or equipment that will 

create a substantially negative impact on the natural resources of the County or the natural environment as a 
whole. 

         
1. The applicant is seeking an amendment to a special use permit for an addition (20 ft. x 108 Ft.) to an 

existing storage building and (20 ft. x 30 ft.) gazebo. 
2. The use would not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, or equipment that would create a 

substantially negative impact on the County’s natural resources or natural environment. This use would be 
compatible with the surrounding land uses.  

3.    
4. Standard has been met. 

  Or,  
1.   
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
c. The proposed special land use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, or equipment, or hours of 

operation that will create a substantially negative impact on other conforming properties in the area by reason 
of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, odors, or the accumulation of scrap material that can be seen from any 
public or private highway or seen from any adjoining land owned by another person. 

 
1. The applicant is seeking an amendment to a special use permit for an addition (20 ft. x 108 ft.) to an 

existing storage building and (20 ft. x 30 ft.) gazebo. 
2. The proposed use would not involve equipment or processes which would generate noise or traffic which is 

incompatible with the surrounding land uses. No smoke, glare, fumes, or odors would be produced.  
3.   
4. Standard has been met. 

 Or,  
1.   
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
d. The proposed special land use will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as not to diminish the 

opportunity for surrounding properties to be used and developed as zoned. 
 

1. The applicant is seeking an amendment to a special use permit for an addition (20 ft. x 108 Ft.) to an 
existing storage building and (20 ft. x 30 ft.) gazebo. 

2. The proposed use will not diminish the opportunities for surrounding properties to develop as zoned. 
3.     
4. Standard has been met. 

 Or,  
1.   
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
e. The proposed special land use will not place demands on fire, police, or other public resources in excess of 

current capacity nor increase hazards from fire or other dangers to the subject property or adjacent properties. 
1. The applicant is seeking a special use permit for an addition (20 ft. x 108 Ft.) to an existing storage 

building and a (20 ft. x 30 ft.) gazebo. 
2. The use and would not place additional demands on police or other public resources in excess of current 

capacity. 
3.    
4. Standard has been met. 

 Or,  
1.   



2. Standard has not been met. 
 
f. The proposed special land use shall not increase traffic hazards or cause congestion on the public or private 

highways and streets of the area in excess of current capacity. Adequate access to the site shall be furnished 
either by existing roads and highways or proposed roads and highways. Minor residential streets shall not be 
used to serve as access to uses having larger area-wide patronage. Signs, buildings, plantings, or other elements 
of the proposed project shall not interfere with driver visibility or safe vehicle operation. Entrance drives to the 
use and to off-street parking areas shall be no less than 25 feet from a street intersection (measured from the 
road right-of-way) or from the boundary of a different zoning district. 
1. Access to the site is provided by driveways from US-23 Highway.(see exhibit 4, 6 & 7) 
2.     
3. Standard has been met. 

 Or,  
1.   
2. Standard has not been met. 

  
g. The proposed special land use will be adequately served by water and sewer facilities, and refuse collection and 

disposal services. 
1. The site is adequately served by on-site water and sewer facilities as well as refuse collection and 

disposal.(see exhibit 3) 
2.    
3. Standard has been met. 

 Or,  
1.   
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
h. The proposed special land use will comply with all specific standards required under this Ordinance applicable 

to it. 
1. The special land use will comply with all relevant standards required under the ordinance. (see exhibit 4, 5 

& 6) 
2.    
3. Standard has been met. 

 Or,  
1.   
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
SPECIFIC FINDINGS OF FACT UNDER SECTION 20.10 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE 

The Planning Commission makes the following findings of fact as required by section 20.10 of the Zoning 
Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section: 
 
a. The site plan shall be designed so that there is a limited amount of change in the overall natural contours of the 

site and shall minimize reshaping in favor of designing the project to respect existing features of the site in 
relation to topography, the size and type of the lot, the character of adjoining property and the type and size of 
buildings. The site shall be developed so as not to impede the normal and orderly development or improvement 
of surrounding property for uses permitted in this Ordinance. 
1. The applicant is seeking an amendment to a special use permit for an addition (20 ft. x 108 Ft.) to an 

existing storage building and (20 ft. x 30 ft.) gazebo (see exhibit 4) 
2. There will be no change in natural contours of the site and the proposed structure addition will not 

impede the normal and orderly development or improvement of surrounding property.  
3.  
4. Standard has been met. 

 Or,  
1.   
2. Standard has not been met. 



 
 
 
 

b. The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state, insofar as practical, by minimizing tree and soil removal, 
and by topographic modifications which result in smooth natural appearing slopes as opposed to abrupt changes 
in grade between the project and adjacent areas. 
1. The applicant is seeking an amendment to a special use permit for an addition (20 ft. x 108 ft.) to an 

existing storage building and (20 ft. x 30 ft.) gazebo. 
2. There will no change in slope or grade between the campground property and adjacent properties. The 

property’s natural state relative to adjacent properties would be preserved. 
3.   
4. Standard has been met. 

 Or,  
1.   
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
c. Special attention shall be given to proper site drainage so that removal of storm waters will not adversely affect 

neighboring properties. 
1. The applicant is seeking an amendment to a special use permit for an addition (20 ft. x 108 Ft.) to an 

existing storage building and (20 ft. x 30 ft.) gazebo. 
2. Stormwater drainage would not be diverted to neighboring properties.     
3. Standard has been met. 

 Or,  
1.   
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
d. The site plan shall provide reasonable, visual and sound privacy for all dwelling units located therein. Fences, 

walls, barriers and landscaping shall be used, as appropriate, for the protection and enhancement of property 
and for the privacy of its occupants. 
1. Not applicable. No dwellings are on the site. 

 
e. All buildings or groups of buildings should be so arranged as to permit emergency vehicle access by some 

practical means. 
1. The site plan provides full access by emergency vehicles to all structures and campsites.   
2. Standard has been met. 

 Or,  
1.   
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
f. Every structure or dwelling unit shall have access to a public street, walkway or other area dedicated to 

common use. 
1. Access to the public street would be maintained by the main driveway to US-23 Highway.(see exhibit 4,6 

& 7) 
2.    
3. Standard has been met. 

 Or,  
1.   
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
g. For subdivision plats and subdivision condominiums, there shall be a pedestrian circulation system as approved 

by the Planning Commission. 
1. Not applicable. No subdivision plats or subdivision condominiums are proposed. 

 



 
h. Exterior lighting shall be arranged as follows:  a. It is deflected away from adjacent properties, b. It does not 

impede the vision of traffic along adjacent streets and c.  It does not unnecessarily illuminate night skies. 
1. No new lighting is proposed. (see exhibit 4) 
2.    
3. Standard has been met. 

 Or,  
1.   
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
i. The arrangement of public or common ways for vehicular and pedestrian circulation shall respect the pattern of 

existing or planned streets and pedestrian or bicycle pathways in the area. Streets and drives which are part of 
an existing or planned street pattern which serves adjacent development shall be of a width appropriate to the 
traffic volume they will carry and shall have a dedicated right-of-way equal to that specified in the Master Plan. 
1. Vehicle traffic would continue to use the driveway/private road system and established circulation pattern. 

Pedestrians and bicyclists also use the internal private road system. (see exhibit 4) 
2.    
3. Standard has been met. 

 Or,  
1.   
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
j. Site plans shall conform to all applicable requirements of state and federal statutes and the Cheboygan County 

Master Plan, and approval may be conditioned on the applicant receiving necessary state and federal permits. 
1. The proposed use conforms with the Cheboygan County Master Plan goals, and meets the provisions of the 

Zoning Ordinance as an allowable use through the special use permit process. (see exhibits 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6) 
2.    
3. Standard has been met. 

 Or,  
1.   
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
 

DECISION 
 
 

TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW 
State law provides that a person having an interest affected by the zoning ordinance may appeal a decision of the 
Planning Commission to the Circuit Court.  Pursuant to MCR 7.101 any appeal must be filed within twenty-one 
(21) days after this Decision and Order is adopted by the Planning Commission. 

 
DATE DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTED 

Wednesday, April 4, 2018 
 
 
 
      ___________________________________________  
      Patty Croft, Chairperson 
 
 
 
      ___________________________________________ 
      Charles Freese, Secretary 







































CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
PHONE: (231)627-8485  FAX: (231)627-3646 
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Date: March 23, 2018  (Revised 04/01/18)  
 
To: Cheboygan County Planning Commission 
 
From: Jeff Lawson 
 
Re:  Staff Report regarding application from Dan Slanec to rezone the portion of his 
property currently zoned Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF) to Commercial 
Development (D-CM).   
 
Introduction 
This proposed rezoning is considered by the Planning Commission as a result of an application 
from Dan Slanec. Mr. Slanec is requesting rezoning the portion of his property currently zoned 
Agricultural and Forestry Management (M-AF) to Commercial Development (D-CM). 
 

 
Figure 1.  Green = Existing Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF) zoning 
       Red = Existing Commercial Development (D-CM) zoning 
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2. Existing Land Uses and Conditions 
The property is located off of S Straits Highway a Michigan State Highway (M-27) adjacent to 
Indian River Sports Center to the south and I-75 to the west.  The front of the parcel is 
approximately 690 feet from the I-75 North Bound 313 Entrance Ramp.  The property contains 
612 feet of existing commercial property frontage along M-27.  Approximately the first 420 feet 
of depth of the property is currently zoned Commercial (D-CM) and the remaining back section 
of the property is Agricultural Forest Management (M-AF).  The total area of the parcel is 
approximately 14 acres (the area to rezone is estimated at 7.6 acres). Current uses of the property 
include commercial sales of premade storage buildings along a portion of M-27, vacant land on 
the back area of the parcel and wetlands along the north portion of the property.  Site Plan 
Review approval for sale of Premade Storage Buildings (section 6.2.19) was granted on 
06/15/16.   
  
Existing land uses on neighboring parcels lying to north is vacant land. Existing neighboring 
parcels lying to south of the area to be rezoned is vacant land and commercial. The existing 
neighboring parcel to the west is I-75 and the area to the east is vacant.  
 
 
 

 
 
  
 Figure 2. Master Plan Future Land Use Map of subject area.  
     Blue outline = Subject property 
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3. Future Land Uses and Consistency with Cheboygan County Master Plan 
 
The parcel subject to this rezoning request are located in Tuscarora Township. Tuscarora 
Township has adopted a Master Plan. The Cheboygan County Master Plan recommends that 
Tuscarora’s adopted Master Plan be utilized for land use planning and decision making as 
follows:     
 
Township Level Land Use Planning   
In Michigan, Townships have the authority to conduct planning and zoning activities. In 
Cheboygan  County, Burt Township has enacted its own Township-level master plan and zoning 
ordinance. Because Burt  Township has acted, their zoning will take priority and the County has 
no zoning jurisdiction there. The  situation in Tuscarora Township is somewhat different. While 
Tuscarora Township has formed a Township  Planning Commission and adopted a township-
level master plan, Tuscarora has not adopted its own zoning  ordinance. County zoning is, 
therefore, still in effect for Tuscarora Township. According to Michigan statute,  zoning must be 
based on a plan in order to be legally valid. Because Tuscarora Township has undertaken its  
own master plan, it is recommended that the Tuscarora Township master plan be utilized by 
Cheboygan  County for developing land use and zoning recommendations for that community. 
The most recently adopted  Township future land use map should take the place of more general 
recommendations developed for the  County as a whole. As additional Townships become active 
in land use and zoning matters, the County  should continue to incorporate Township-level land 
use recommendations into the County planning process.                                                                                               
 
The Future Land Use map indicates the subject area as General Commercial.  The Cheboygan 
County Master Plan describes the General Commercial future land use as follows; 
 

General Commercial:   
In contrast to the proposed Village Mixed Use area, the General Commercial area is 
envisioned to serve primarily vehicular traffic.  Most of the General Commercial area is 
located along the Old 27 corridor, north of the Indian River and between South Avenue and 
the Sturgeon River.  The remainder of the General Commercial area is located on the M-68 
corridor, near the I-75 interchange.  Parcels in the General Commercial area are generally 
larger than that available downtown.  Therefore, commercial uses requiring proportionately 
larger scale sites are encouraged to locate in the General Commercial area.  Examples of 
existing appropriate large-scale commercial uses in this area include commercial nursery 
and landscape material sales, lumber and hardware stores with large storage and inventory 
areas, and commercial recreation facilities such as miniature golf and boat liveries.  
Additionally, highway oriented uses such as vehicle sales, automobile service stations, 
motels and restaurants are appropriate in the general commercial area.  Design standards in 
this area would ideally include off-street parking, a landscaped setback from the highway, 
access controls to minimize interference with through traffic on the highway, and highway-
oriented sign regulations.  Within this future land use category, limited use outdoor 
recreation/event facilities may be compatible depending on the specific use and with site 
specific conditions required to address potential issues such as site access, traffic, noise, 
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lights, etc and provide safeguards to protect the neighboring property owners. The pursuit 
of this type of use should be explored with the Cheboygan County Department of Planning 
and Zoning (in coordination with Tuscarora Township) in consideration of the Cheboygan 
County Zoning Ordinance.   
 
Single Family Residential:   
This future land use category is intended to serve as the principal residential area of the 
Township.  It covers 6,436 acres or 24.2% of the total Township area.  Relatively high 
density (lot size less than one acre) homes are encouraged in and around the community of 
Indian River, while low density homes (minimum one-acre lot) are encouraged in the 
outlying areas north of Indian River and areas along the Burt Lake shore.  In the future, the 
Township may wish to consider designating two types of residential development areas: 
one where subdivision or small lot development is anticipated and the other where large-lot 
or “estate residential” development is to be encouraged.  To fully implement this concept, 
an additional “estate residential” zoning classification may be needed at the County level.  
Sanitary sewer facilities should be provided in the Indian River area.  Such services to 
other parts of the district should be extended on an as-needed and cost-effective basis only. 

 
 
4.  Comparisons in the zoning setback and area requirements 
 M-AF 

Current  
D-CM  

Proposed 

Minimum Dwelling Floor 
Area 

720 No min.  

Minimum Dwelling Width No min. No min. 
Minimum Lot Area 1 Acre No min. 
Minimum Lot Width 150  No min. 
Minimum Front Setback 50 25 
Minimum Side Setback 10 10 
Minimum Rear Setback 30 10 
Maximum Structure 
Height  

 35 35 

 
5. Uses allowed in the existing M-AF zoning district 

SECTION 9.2. PERMITTED USES  
9.2.1. Single Family Dwellings and Two Family Dwellings (Rev. 03/28/12, Amendment 

#108). 
9.2.2. Commercial Farm Buildings. (Rev. 10/24/13, Amendment #120)  
9.2.3. Commercial Farms. (Rev. 10/24/13, Amendment #120) 
9.2.4. Greenhouses and nurseries. 
9.2.5. Markets for the sale of products grown or produced upon the premises together 

with incidental products related thereto not grown or produced upon the premises 
but which are an unsubstantial part of said business. 

9.2.6. Home occupations as defined in this ordinance. 
9.2.7. Essential services. 
9.2.8. Cemeteries. 
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9.2.9. Private aircraft landing strips. 
9.2.10. Reserved for future use (Rev. 10/13/16,     Amendment #135) 
9.2.11. Tree farms, forest production and forest harvesting operations including portable 

sawmills, log storage yards and related activities. 
9.2.12. Hunting grounds, fishing sites and wildlife preserves. 
9.2.13. Private hunting and fishing cabins. (Rev. 04/28/00, Amendment #14) 
9.2.14. Private Storage Buildings, Private Storage/ Workshop Buildings and 

Agricultural/Private Storage/Workshop Buildings (Rev. 04/12/07, Amendment 
#67) (Rev. 10/24/13, Amendment #120) 

9.2.15 Hobby Farm Buildings. (Rev. 10/24/13, Amendment #120) 
9.2.16 Hobby Farms. (Rev. 10/24/13, Amendment #120)       
 
SECTION 9.3. USES REQUIRING SPECIAL LAND USE PERMITS  
See ARTICLE 17, SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS for standards and conditions for 

special uses and ARTICLE 18, SPECIAL LAND USE (SLU) PERMIT 
PROCEDURES AND STANDARDS for instructions on applying for permits. 

9.3.2. Automobile repair and service and gasoline stations. 
9.3.3. Assembly, educational or social event facilities 
           (Rev. 09/01/17, Amendment #140). 
9.3.4. Public parks and recreational areas, playgrounds and campgrounds. (Rev. 

09/01/17, Amendment #140) 
9.3.5. Entertainment and eating establishments. 
9.3.6. Commercial Hunting and fishing cabins. (Rev. 04/28/00, Amendment #14) 
9.3.7. Golf courses, country clubs and sportsmen’s’ associations or clubs. 
9.3.8. Grocery and party stores.  
9.3.9. Resorts, resort hotels, recreation farms, vacation lodges, motor inns, motels and 

other tourist lodging facilities. 
9.3.10. Slaughter houses and meat packing plants. 
9.3.11. Travel trailer courts, tenting areas and general camping grounds. 
9.3.12. Public airports and landing fields, with appurtenant facilities. 
9.3.13. Non-essential public utility and service buildings. 
9.3.14. Adult Daycare Center, Assisted Living Center or Health Care Living Center. 

(Rev. 09/01/17, Amendment #141) 
9.3.15. Animal feedlots or piggeries. 
9.3.16. Earth removal, quarrying, gravel processing, mining and related mineral 

extraction businesses. 
9.3.17. Commercial kennels, pet shops, and veterinary hospitals according to Section 

17.16. (Rev. 11/23/09, Amendment #81) 
9.3.18. Junk yards, salvage yards and waste disposal sites.  (Rev. 04/26/08, Amendment 

#75) 
9.3.19. Commercial composting (Rev. 04/28/00, Amendment #14) 
9.3.20. Contractor’s Yards, provided all of the following requirements are met:    (Rev. 

12/24/03, Amendment #26) 
9.3.20.1. Minimum 10 acre parcel. 
9.3.20.2. Minimum 330’ of road frontage / lot width. 
9.3.20.3. Minimum Setbacks: 100’ front; 75’ side; 100’ rear. 
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9.3.20.4. All related equipment and materials must be stored within an enclosed 
building, not to exceed 5,000 square feet, or screened from view from 
public or private roads and adjoining properties under different 
ownership behind a wooden fence or greenbelt. 

9.3.20.5. Buildings and uses permitted herein shall only be approved for parcels 
occupied by the parcel owner and which shall contain the owner’s 
primary residence. 

9.3.21. Public and private wind generation and anemometer towers. (Rev. 06/17/04, 
Amendment #31) 

9.3.22. Uses which are not expressly authorized in any zoning district, either by right or 
by special use permit, or uses which have not been previously authorized by the 
Planning Commission pursuant to this subsection or corresponding subsections in 
other zoning districts may be allowed in this zoning district by special use permit 
if the Planning Commission determines that the proposed use is of the same 
general character as the other uses allowed in this zoning district, either by right 
or by special use permit, and the proposed use is in compliance with the 
applicable requirements of the Cheboygan County Comprehensive Plan for this 
zoning district.  (Rev. 04/26/08, Amendment #75) 

9.3.23 Child Caring Institutions, subject to the requirements of  Section 17.24.  (Rev. 
04/28/10, Amendment #85) 

9.3.24 Indoor Storage Facilities, subject to requirements of section 17.27.1. (Rev. 
05/25/13, Amendment #116 

9.3.25 Planned Projects subject to provisions of Section 17.28.  (Rev. 05/25/13, 
Amendment #116) 

 
6. Uses allowed in the proposed D-CM zoning district 

      SECTION 6.2. PERMITTED USES 
6.2.1. Any use permitted in the D-RS, Residential Development District. (Rev. 

05/23/15, Amendment #127) 
6.2.2. Automobile, boat, equipment, and farm machinery sales, repair, rental and 

washing establishments. 
6.2.3. Bars and taverns. 
6.2.4. Bed and Breakfast (Rev. 10/25/09, Amendment #80)  
6.2.5. Arcades, bowling alleys or billiard parlors. (Rev. 09/01/17, Amendment #140) 
6.2.6. Cabinet making shops. 
6.2.7. Dance, music, voice studios. 
6.2.8. Dress making, millinery, clothing stores. 
6.2.9. Drive in eating establishments, fast food establishments, and restaurants. (Rev. 

04/12/07, Amendment #67) 
6.2.10. Farm product stands. 
6.2.11. Funeral homes, undertaking establishments. 
6.2.12. Hotels, motels. 
6.2.13. Laboratories. 
6.2.14. Nurseries for flowers and plants. 
6.2.15. Offices. 
6.2.16. Parking lots, buildings and garages. 
6.2.17. Retail sales establishment, General 
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6.2.18. Retail sales establishment, Household 
6.2.19. Retail sales establishment, Specialty 
6.2.20. Retail lumber yards. 
6.2.21. Rifle or pistol ranges when in completely enclosed buildings. (Rev. 09/28/11, 

Amendment #92) 
6.2.22. Assembly, educational or social even facilities (Rev. 09/01/17, Amendment #140) 
6.2.23. Wholesale sales and storage when in completely enclosed buildings. (Rev. 

09/28/11, Amendment #92) 
6.2.24. Multiple family housing. (Rev. 05/23/15, Amendment #127) 
6.2.25.  Nurseries and day care centers for children. (Rev. 05/23/15, Amendment #127) 
6.2.26.  Adult Daycare Center, Assisted Living Center or Health Care Living Center. 

(Rev. 09/01/17, Amendment #141) 
6.2.27.  Boarding and lodging houses. (Rev. 05/23/15, Amendment #127) 
6.2.28.  Medical clinics and doctor’s offices. (Rev. 05/23/15, Amendment #127) 
6.2.29.  Private storage buildings, subject to the requirements of Section 17.23. Rev. 

05/23/15, Amendment #127) 
6.2.30 Mobile food units, subject to the requirements of Section 17.29 Rev. 02/25/17, 

Amendment #137) Permitted uses in the D-CM zoning district require site plan 
review approval under Article 20 of the zoning ordinance. Exceptions to this 
requirement are single family dwellings, two family dwellings and private storage 
buildings. 

 
 
SECTION 6.3. USES REQUIRING SPECIAL LAND USE PERMITS  

6.3.1. Bus Terminals. 
6.3.2. Commercial cleaning plants, dry cleaning, laundry establishments. 
6.3.3. Contractor's yards, equipment storage and materials handling operations. 
6.3.4. Gasoline service stations and garages. 
6.3.5. Commercial kennels, pet shops, and veterinary hospitals, according to Section 

17.16. (Rev. 11/22/09, Amendment #81) 
6.3.6. Outdoor, drive-in theaters. 
6.3.7. Outdoor commercial recreation activities. 
6.3.8. Trailer and mobile home parks. 
6.3.9. Manufacturing, production, processing and fabrication when the operational 

effects are determined to be no greater than the other uses permitted in this district 
with respect to noise, glare, radiation, vibration, smoke, odor and/or dust. 

6.3.10. Junk yards, salvage yards and waste disposal sites. 
6.3.11. Uses which are not expressly authorized in any zoning district, either by right or 

by special use permit, or uses which have not been previously authorized by the 
Planning Commission pursuant to this subsection or corresponding subsections in 
other zoning districts may be allowed in this zoning district by special use permit 
if the Planning Commission determines that the proposed use is of the same 
general character as the other uses allowed in this zoning district, either by right 
or by special use permit, and the proposed use is in compliance with the 
applicable requirements of the Cheboygan County Comprehensive Plan for this 
zoning district.  (Rev. 04/26/08, Amendment #75) 
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6.3.12. Public and private wind generation and anemometer towers. (Rev. 06/17/04, 
Amendment #31) 

6.3.13 Child Caring Institutions, subject to the requirements of Section 17.24 (Rev. 
04/28/10, Amendment #85) 

6.3.14 Boat Storage (Rev. 08/26/10, Amendment #88) 
6.3.15 Truck Terminals or Warehouses subject to the requirements of Section 17.26 

(Rev. 03/28/12, Amendment #107) 
6.3.16 Indoor Storage Facilities (Rev. 05/25/13, Amendment #116) 
6.3.17 Planned Projects subject to provisions of Section 17.28  (Rev. 10/13/16, 

Amendment #136) 
 

Summary 
The subject property is located on M-27 a Michigan State Highway. The Future Land Use map 
indicates the subject area as General Commercial and Single Family Residential. This proposed 
rezoning is consistent with the east portion of the property and is consistent with the Master Plan 
Future Land Use Map.   
 
Please do not hesitate to contact with questions.  
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DRAFT 
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

Dan Slanec/ Slanec Family Living 
Trust And Skrub Family Living Trust 

Rezoning 
 
Applicant:  Dan Slanec 
   1299 Paterson Ave. 
   Topinabee, MI 49791 
 
Owners:  Dan Slanec 
   1299 Paterson Ave. 
   Topinabee, MI 49791 

 
 
Parcel: Section 01, Tuscarora Township 

Parcel No. 16-161-001-200-005-04  
 

Hearing Date: Wednesday April 4 2018 at 7:00 p.m.  
 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
The property of Owners is described more fully as: Situated in the Township of 
Tuscarora, County of Cheboygan and State of Michigan. 

 

BEG AT E1/4 COR SEC 1, T35N,R3W; TH W ALG 1/4 LI 120.42FT TO R/W HWY-27 FOR 
POB; TH S 0D 14M 30S W ALG R/W 219.35FT; TH N 89D 45M 30S W 250FT; TH S 0D 14M 
30S W 499.52FT TO NLY R/W OF ON RAMP FOR I-75 HWY; TH ALG CURVE CHRD BEARS 
N 45D 07M 30S W 563.38FT & ALG CURVE CHRD BEARS N 20D 14M 25S W 768.06FT; TH S 
89D 45M 30S E 919.66FT TH S 0D 14M 30S W 396.44FT TO POB.  *EXC:   COM AT E 1/4 
COR SEC 1, T35N,R3W; TH N 89D 45M 30S W 120.42FT TO WLY ROW LI OF HWY M-27; TH 
S 0D 14M 30S W 219.35FT ALG SD W ROW LI; TH N 89D 45M 30S W 250FT; TH S 0D 14M 
30S W 200.23FT TO POB; TH CONT S0D 14M 30S W 299.12FT TO NLY LI OF I-75 OF N 
BOUND ON RAMP 468.54FT ALG CURVE TO RIGHT, HAVING RAD OF 749.18FT & CHRD 
BEARING N 49D 17M 46S W 460.94FT; TH S 89D 45M 30S E 350.70FT TO POB.      

 
Hereinafter referred to as the “Property”. 
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APPLICATION 
 

The Applicants seek approval for Re-Zoning requesting the following: 
 

1. Rezone portion of parcel currently zoned M-AF (Agricultural and Forestry 
Management District) from M-AF (Agriculture and Forestry Management 
District) to D- CM (Commercial Development District). 

 
 

The Planning Commission having considered the Application, the Planning Commission 
having heard the statements of the Applicants, the Planning Commission having 
considered letters submitted by members of the public and comments by members of 
the public and written evidence and exhibits on the record, and the Planning 
Commission having reached a decision on this matter, states as follows: 
 

GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. The Planning Commission finds that the applicant proposes rezoning of certain 

real property in the application from Agricultural and Forest Management District 
(M-AF) Commercial Development District (D-CM).  See exhibit 4.  

 
2. The Planning Commission finds that the application is made by Dan Slanec, 

See exhibit 4. 
 
3. The Planning Commission finds that the legal description of the property at 

issue, including the proposed property to be rezoned, is attached to the 
application (noted above). See exhibit 5. 

 
4. The Planning Commission finds that the Cheboygan County Master 

Plan Future Land Use Map designates the area with the proposed 
rezoning as being offered as General Commercial and Single Family 
Residential. See exhibit 2 and Future Land Use Map.  

 
5. The Planning Commission finds that 
 
 
6. The Planning Commission finds that 

 
 
 
7. The Planning Commission finds that 
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REZONING FACTORS 

 
1. Is the proposed rezoning reasonably consistent with surrounding uses?  
 
WILL SUPPORT THE FACTOR 

A. The Planning Commission finds that the property is directly contiguous to 
an area already located in the D-CM District, such that adding the subject 
property as proposed by the applicant for rezoning would not result in an 
isolated, detached area of land rezoned D-CM.  See exhibit 7. 

 
B. The Planning Commission finds that based upon the information provided 

in the staff report which includes the Cheboygan County Master Plan 
Future Land Use Map which indicates that the property is in the General 
Commercial land use category.  See exhibit 2 and Future Land Use Map. 
                                     

    C.     The Planning Commission finds that upon review of the specific nature of  
the Property, which includes a portion of the existing parcel already zoned 
D-CM containing an approved commercial special use permit that the 
rezoning would not create a negative impact on surrounding property.  

 
 D.       The Planning Commission finds 
 
 
WILL NOT SUPPORT THE FACTOR 
 

A. The Planning Commission finds that many of the surrounding land uses 
are in the M-AF District and are vacant. Thus, the Planning Commission 
finds that the proposed rezoning is not reasonably consistent with 
surrounding uses.  See exhibit 7. 

 
B. The Planning Commission finds that 

 
This standard has/has not been m et 
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2. Will there be an adverse physical impact on surrounding properties? 
 
WILL SUPPORT THE FACTOR 
 

A. The Planning Commission finds that there is no evidence that the 
proposed rezoning would result in an adverse physical impact on 
surrounding properties as Commercial uses currently exist in the area.  
Activities which could occur if the subject property is rezoned would not 
physically disturb the properties surrounding the land proposed for the 
rezoning. See exhibits 1 and 2. 

 
B. The Planning Commission finds that, as per the adopted Cheboygan 

County Master Plan, the future land use categories for surrounding 
properties may very well better describe the desired future land use on any 
given parcel, there is support in the Master Plan that this proposed 
rezoning would allow land uses which would be compatible with 
surrounding properties and meet the County’s land use goals.  See exhibit 
2. 

C. The Planning Commission finds that 

WILL NOT SUPPORT THE FACTOR 

A. The Planning Commission finds that there is evidence that the proposed    
rezoning in and of itself would result in adverse physical impact on 
surrounding properties as the activities which could occur in the subject area 
were rezoned would physically disturb the properties surrounding the land 
proposed for the rezoning.  See exhibit __ . 

 
B. The Planning Commission finds that most of the surrounding properties are 

currently vacant use. See exhibit 6 
 
C. The Planning Commission finds that 

                This standard has/has not been m et. 
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3. Will there be an adverse effect on property values in the adjacent area?  
WILL SUPPORT THE FACTOR 

A. The Planning Commission finds that there is no evidence in the form of an 
appraisal or other document study which shows, that if the rezoning is granted, 
there would be an adverse effect on property values in the area.  See exhibit 
____. 
  

B. The Planning Commission finds that 
 

C. The Planning Commission finds that 
 

WILL NOT SUPPORT THE FACTOR 
 

A.  The Planning Commission finds that information has been submitted regarding the 
 impact on neighboring property values and the evidence presented proves that if 
 rezoning is granted that there would be an adverse impact on property values in 
 the area.  See exhibit ____. 

 
B. The Planning Commission finds that 

 
This standard has/has not been m et. 

 
4. Have there been changes in land use or other conditions in the 

immediate area or in the community in general which justify rezoning? 
WILL SUPPORT THE FACTOR 

 
A. The Planning Commission finds that development in the area is slowly increasing 

and that the parcels close proximity to I-75 provides an opportunity to attract 
additional viable business that will result in the investment of additional dollars in 
the area and that these factors are viable justifications for the rezoning.  See 
exhibit ____. 
 

B. The Planning Commission finds that 
 

WILL NOT SUPPORT THE FACTOR 
 

A. The Planning Commission finds that changes which have occurred in the vicinity 
of the property have been minimum and much of the area remains vacant open 
space uses as opposed to commercial uses. As such, there is a minimum 
demand for commercial property which does not favor the proposed rezoning. 
See exhibit ____. 

 
B. The Planning Commission finds that 

 
This standard has/has not been m et. 
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5. Will rezoning create a deterrent to the improvement or development of 

adjacent property in accordance with existing regulations? 
 
WILL SUPPORT THE FACTOR 

 
A. The Planning Commission finds that given the size of the property as well 

as surrounding properties which are not subject to the rezoning 
application, there is no evidence that the rezoning would deter the 
improvement or development of adjacent property in accordance with 
existing regulations, much less future land use plans as proposed in 
Cheboygan County’s future land use map. See exhibits 1, 2 and 6. 

 
B. The Planning Commission finds that 

 
WILL NOT SUPPORT THE FACTOR 
 

A.  The Planning Commission finds that there is evidence that the proposed 
rezoning would deter the improvement or development of adjacent 
property in accordance with existing regulations since most properties to 
the north, east, and west are vacant open space.  See exhibits 1 and 2 and 
6. 

 
B.  The Planning Commission finds that   
 

This standard has/has not been m et. 
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6. Will rezoning grant a special privilege to an individual property owner when 

contrasted with other property owners in the area or the general public (i.e. 
will rezoning result in spot zoning)? 

 
WILL SUPPORT THE FACTOR 

 
A. The Planning Commission finds that half of the subject parcel is currently 

zoned D-CM and has been issued a commercial special land use permit 
for Premade Storage Building Sales (section 6.3.16) and is also adjacent 
to property to the south east which is zoned D-CM and contains 
commercial land uses. As such, if the property is rezoned to D-CM, it 
would be contiguous with already existing D-CM zoned property.  As such, 
the proposed rezoning does not create a special privilege or result in spot 
zoning.  See exhibit 1 and 7. 
 

   B.     The Planning Commission finds that  
 

             C.      The Planning Commission finds that 
 
WILL NOT SUPPORT THE FACTOR 

 
A. The Planning Commission finds that rezoning the property will result in a 

substantial amount of acreage penetrating into existing M-AF zoned property.  
The Planning Commission further finds that given the existing vacant open 
space which already exists in the surrounding area that the property will result 
in the granting of a special privilege to the applicant for uses not available for 
development by surrounding property owners.  See exhibit 1 and exhibit 7. 

 
B. The Planning Commission finds that 

 
This standard has/has not been met. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8  

 
7. Are there substantial reasons why the property cannot be used in 

accordance with its present zoning classifications? 
WILL SUPPORT THE FACTOR 

 
  

A. The Planning Commission finds that the front half of the property is 
currently zoned D-CM and was issued a special land use permit for 
Premade Storage Building Sales (section 6.3.16). The Planning 
Commission further finds that given the Master Plan and future land use 
map, rezoning would be more in line with uses allowed under the future 
land use designation for the area. See exhibit 2 and Future Land Use 
Map. 
 

B. The Planning Commission finds that 
 
WILL NOT SUPPORT THE FACTOR 

 
A. The Planning Commission finds that although the front portion of the property 

is currently zoned D-CM and used for commercial use the back portion of the 
property can be used for all purposes listed under its current zoning 
classification. See exhibit 6 & 7. 

 
B. The Planning Commission finds that 

 
This standard has/has not been m et. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9  

 
8. Is the rezoning in conflict with the planned use for the property as reflected 

in the master plan? 
 
WILL SUPPORT THE FACTOR 

 
A. The Planning Commission finds that the County’s Master Plan depicts the 

future use of the property as being in the General Commercial and Single 
Family Residential category.  See exhibit 2 and Future Land Use Map. 

  
B.  The Planning Commission finds that, as per the adopted Cheboygan 

County Master Plan, and Future Land Use Map, the future land use 
categories for surrounding properties may very well better describe the 
desired future land use on any given parcel and there is support in the 
Master Plan that this proposed rezoning would allow land uses which 
would be compatible with surrounding properties and meet the County’s 
land use goals.  See exhibit 2 and Future Land Use Map. 

 
C. The Planning Commission finds that   
 

 
WILL NOT SUPPORT THE FACTOR 

 
A. The Planning Commission finds that that the Tuscarora Township’s Master 

Plan depicts the future use of the property as being in the General 
Commercial and Single Family Residential. See exhibit 2 and Future Land 
Use Map. 
 

B. The Planning Commission finds that the County’s Master Plan provides in 
part as follows;     
 
Because Tuscarora Township has undertaken its own master plan, it is      
recommended that the Tuscarora Township master plan be utilized by 
Cheboygan County for developing land use and zoning recommendations 
for that community.  The future land use plan identifies a portion of the 
parcel as Single Family Residential. 
 
See exhibit 2 and Future Land Use Map. 
 

 
C. The Planning Commission finds that 
 

This standard has/has not been m et. 
 
 



10  

9. Is the site served by adequate public facilities or is the applicant able to 
provide them? 

 
WILL SUPPORT THE FACTOR 

 
A. The Planning Commission finds that the site is or will be served by 

adequate public and private facilities by the applicant considering the type 
of uses which may be permitted on the property. See exhibit _. 

 
B. The Planning Commission finds that 

 
WILL NOT SUPPORT THE FACTOR 
 

A. The Planning Commission finds that the applicant has not sufficiently 
proven that that the site is or will be served by adequate public and private 
facilities. See exhibit ____. 

 
B. The Planning Commission finds that  

 
This standard has/has not been m et. 

 
10. Are there sites nearby already properly zoned that can be used f or the 

intended purposes? 
 
WILL SUPPORT THE FACTOR 

A. The Planning Commission finds that although a portion of property is 
zoned D-CM that the rezoning of the remaining portion of the parcel 
adjacent to I-75 provides maximum utilization of property for the display 
and sale of Premade Storage Buildings.  See exhibit 7. 

 
B. The Planning Commission finds that  

 
 

WILL NOT SUPPORT THE FACTOR 
 

A. The Planning Commission finds that, with respect to the proposed rezoning, 
the currently zoned D-CM is adequate for the intended purpose. See exhibit 1 
and 7. 
 

B. The Planning Commission finds that 
 
 This standard has/has not been m et.
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DECISION 
 
In considering the foregoing, it is important to recognize that the considerations are 
general in nature, may overlap somewhat, and that there may be other factors not 
listed. When pondering the above questions, the decision maker must also give due 
consideration to (a) the general character of the area in which the subject property is 
located, (b) the property itself and its attendant physical limitations and suitability to 
particular uses, (c) the general desire to conserve property values and, (d) the general 
trend and character of population development.  The community should evaluate 
whether other local remedies are available. 

 
The decision maker should not focus on any one concern among the various factors to 
be taken into consideration when passing upon a rezoning request. 

 
 
 
Motion made by   , supported by    
that based upon the general findings of fact and the rezoning factors that the 
applicant’s request to rezone the subject area identified as Parcel ID No. 16-161-001-
200-005-04  of  is hereby recommended to be denied/approved. 

 
Ayes:    

 
Nays:    

 
 
 

DATE DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTED 
 
 
        April 4, 2018 

Date 
 
 
 
 

Chair, Patty Croft 
 
 
 
 

Secretary, Charles Freese 























































CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
Item:  Request for an amendment to Special 
Use Permit for Indoor storage facility 
structures in a Commercial Development (D-
CM) zoning district. 

Prepared by: 
Jeffery Lawson 

Date: 
March 27,  2018 

Expected Meeting Date: 
April 4, 2018 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant:  Ty LaPrairie 
 
Owner: Tiger by the Tail LLC 
 
Contact person:  Ty LaPrairie 
 
Phone: 231-238-9315 
 
Requested Action:  Approval a special use permit to construct two (2) indoor storage facility 
structures  pursuant to Section 6.3.16. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Introduction: 
 
The applicant is seeking a special use permit for one (1) mini storage structures measuring 150 
ft. wide x 30 ft. deep.  The subject site is located at 5412 S. Straits Highway. The property is 
zoned Commercial Development District (D-CM). Indoor Storage Facility is a use which 
requires a special use permit in the D-CM district per Section 6.3.16. 
 
Indoor storage facility is defined in the zoning ordinance as follows; 
 
 INDOOR STORAGE FACILITY  
 Any structure that is limited to indoor storage, for a fee, of goods, materials, or personal 
 property which may provide individual renters to control individual storage spaces. No 
 other commercial activities shall be allowed. 
 
 
 



Current Zoning: 
Commercial Development District. (D-CM) 
 
Surrounding Land Uses: 
Vacant land to the north, and west. Residential to the south. Vacant and residential/resort to the 
east. 
 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain): There are no known environmentally sensitive areas on the subject site. 
.  
Historic buildings/features: 
There are no historic buildings or historic features on this site. 
 
Traffic Implications 
 This project is proposed on a site with two (2) existing driveways to S. Straits Highway which is 
a County Primary Road. This use will have minimal effect on current traffic conditions. 
 
Parking: 
Section 17.6. does not provide parking standards for the indoor storage facility or a commercial 
storage use for individuals. As a result the Planning Commission will have to make an adequate 
parking determination relative to the use per section 17.4.1.  
 
Access and street design:  (secondary access, pedestrian access, sidewalks, residential 
buffer, ROW width, access to adjacent properties) 
Access to the site is provided by two  existing driveways to S. Straits Highway, which is a 
County Primary Road, and Tuscarora Circle.  
 
Signs 
One existing wall mounted sign will be relocated to the east wall of the new storage building.   . 
The sign meets requirements of the sign ordinance regarding size and height.  The relocation of 
the sign will require a new sign permit to relocate. 
 
Fence/Hedge/Buffer 
No hedge or other type of buffer is proposed nor required. All property neighboring the 
development is zoned Commercial Development District. 
 
Lighting 
Nine wall mounted outdoor lights are proposed for the new building.  Lights should not project 
lighting off site. 
 
Stormwater management 
The applicant indicates that stormwater will be directed to the north on the subject property. The 
plan has been reviewed by staff. 
 
 
 



Review or permits from other government entities: 
Building Code permits and sign permit will be required.  
 
Recommendations (proposed conditions) 
Building Code and sign permit required 
 
 
 



 
Figure 2.  Green = Existing Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF) zoning 
       Red = Existing Commercial Development (D-CM) zoning 
       Yellow = Existing Residential Development (D-RS) zoning 
 



 
Figure 3.  Aerial Photo 
 
 



CHEBOYGAN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT REQUEST 

Wednesday, April 4, 2018 7:00 PM 
 
Applicant 
Ty LaPrairie 
P.O. Box 159. 
Indian River , Mi. 49749 

Owner 
Tiger by the Tail, LLC 
P.O. Box 159. 
Indian River , Mi. 49749 

Parcel 
5142 S. Straits Hwy. 
Tuscarora Township 
161-035-200-013-00 
161-035-200-014-00 
 
 
 

 
GENERAL FINDINGS 

1. The subject property is zoned Commercial Development District. (D-CM) 
2. The owner/applicant is seeking a special use permit for one additional structure which will contain 

individual rental storage units. 
3. Indoor Storage Facility is a use which requires a special use permit in a D-CM zoning district per Section 

6.3.16. 
4. The applicant has provided topographical information.   
5.    
 

FINDINGS OF FACT UNDER SECTION 18.7 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE 
 

The Planning Commission makes the following findings of fact as required by section 18.7 of the Zoning 
Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section: 
 
a. The property subject to the application is located in a zoning district in which the proposed special land use is 

allowed. 
1. The subject property is located in a Commercial Development (D-CM) Zoning district. 
2. The owner/applicant is seeking a special use permit for individual rental storage units. (see exhibit 3) 
3. Indoor Storage Facility is a use which requires a special use permit in a D-CM zoning district per 

Section 6.3.16. (see exhibit 1) 
4.   
 5.   Standard has been met.  
Or. 
1.  
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
b. The proposed special land use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, or equipment that will 

create a substantially negative impact on the natural resources of the County or the natural environment as a 
whole. 
1. Indoor Storage Facility is a use which requires a special use permit in a D-CM zoning district per 

Section 6.3.16. 
2. The owner/applicant is seeking a special use permit for individual rental storage units. (see exhibit 3) 
3.  
4. Standard has been met. 
Or. 
1.  
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
 
 



c. The proposed special land use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, or equipment, or hours of 
operation that will create a substantially negative impact on other conforming properties in the area by reason 
of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, odors, or the accumulation of scrap material that can be seen from any 
public or private highway or seen from any adjoining land owned by another person. 
1. The owner/applicant is seeking a special use permit for individual rental storage units. (see exhibit 3) 
2. The proposed use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, or equipment, or hours of 

operation that will create a substantially negative impact on other conforming properties in the area. 
(see exhibit 3) 

3.  
4. Standard has been met.   
Or.   
1.  
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
d. The proposed special land use will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as not to diminish the 

opportunity for surrounding properties to be used and developed as zoned. 
1. The owner/applicant is seeking a special use permit for individual rental storage units. (see exhibit 3) 
2. The ongoing use as proposed will be constructed, designed, operated and maintained so as not to diminish 

the opportunity for surrounding properties to be used and developed as zoned.  (see exhibits 3) 
3.  
4. Standard has been met.   
Or.   
1.    
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
e. The proposed special land use will not place demands on fire, police, or other public resources in excess of 

current capacity nor increase hazards from fire or other dangers to the subject property or adjacent properties. 
1. The owner/applicant is seeking a special use permit for individual rental storage units. (see exhibit 3) 
2. The proposed use will not place demands of fire, police, or other public resources in excess of current 

capacity nor increase hazards from fire or other dangers to the subject property or adjacent properties. (see 
exhibit 3) 

3.  
4. Standard has been met. 
Or. 
1.  
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
f. The proposed special land use shall not increase traffic hazards or cause congestion on the public or private 

highways and streets of the area in excess of current capacity. Adequate access to the site shall be furnished 
either by existing roads and highways or proposed roads and highways. Minor residential streets shall not be 
used to serve as access to uses having larger area-wide patronage. Signs, buildings, plantings, or other elements 
of the proposed project shall not interfere with driver visibility or safe vehicle operation. Entrance drives to the 
use and to off-street parking areas shall be no less than 25 feet from a street intersection (measured from the 
road right-of-way) or from the boundary of a different zoning district. 
1. The owner/applicant is seeking a special use permit for individual rental storage units. (see exhibit 3) 
2. The subject property is located on South Straits Highway which is a County Primary Road .  See exhibit 3) 
3. The use will not cause congestion on South Straits Highway or increase traffic hazards in excess of current 

capacity. (see exhibit 3) 
4. The site is served by two (2) existing driveways from South Straits Highway which provides adequate 

access to the site. The access drives are more than 25 ft. from a street intersection. (see exhibit 3) 
 
 
 

5.    



6. Standard has been met. 
Or.  
1.    
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
g. The proposed special land use will be adequately served by water and sewer facilities, and refuse collection and 

disposal services. 
1. The owner/applicant is seeking a special use permit for individual rental storage units. 
2. Water and sewer facilities or refuse collection are not necessary for this use 
3.  
4. Standard has been met. 
Or.   
1. The applicant has not adequately demonstrated that water and/or sewer and/or refuse collection is not 

needed. 
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
h. The proposed special land use will comply with all specific standards required under this Ordinance applicable 

to it. 
1. The special use complies with all the specific standards required under this Ordinance applicable to it and is 

of the same general character as the uses described in sections 6.2 and 6.3 pursuant to Section 6.3.11. (see 
exhibit 1and 3) 

2.  
3. Standard has been met. 
Or. 
1.    
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
SPECIFIC FINDINGS OF FACT UNDER SECTION 20.10 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE 

The Planning Commission makes the following findings of fact as required by section 20.10 of the Zoning 
Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section: 
 
a. The site plan shall be designed so that there is a limited amount of change in the overall natural contours of the 

site and shall minimize reshaping in favor of designing the project to respect existing features of the site in 
relation to topography, the size and type of the lot, the character of adjoining property and the type and size of 
buildings. The site shall be developed so as not to impede the normal and orderly development or improvement 
of surrounding property for uses permitted in this Ordinance. 
1. The site is designed to respect existing features of the site in relation to topography, the size and type of the 

lot, the character of adjoining property and the type and size of buildings. The site is proposed to be  
developed so as not to impede the normal and orderly development or improvement of surrounding 
property for uses permitted in this Ordinance. Changes to the overall contours of the site are minimal in 
order to facilitate the development. (see exhibit 3) 

2.  
3. Standard has been met. 
Or.   
1.   
2. Standard has not been met.  

 
b. The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state, insofar as practical, by minimizing tree and soil removal, 

and by topographic modifications which result in smooth natural appearing slopes as opposed to abrupt changes 
in grade between the project and adjacent areas. 
1. Minimum topographic modifications are proposed with minimal tree and soil removal in order to facilitate 

the development. (see exhibit 3) 
2.  
3. Standard has been met. 



Or.  
1.   
2. Standard has not been met.  

 
c. Special attention shall be given to proper site drainage so that removal of storm waters will not adversely affect 

neighboring properties. 
1. The applicant indicates that stormwater will be directed to north on the subject property. (see exhibit 3) 
2.  
3. Standard has been met. 
Or.   
1.  The applicant has not demonstrated that removal of storm waters will not adversely affect neighboring 

properties. 
2.  
3. Standard has not been met.  

 
d. The site plan shall provide reasonable, visual and sound privacy for all dwelling units located therein. Fences, 

walls, barriers and landscaping shall be used, as appropriate, for the protection and enhancement of property 
and for the privacy of its occupants. 
1. Not applicable. No dwelling units are proposed.   

 
e. All buildings or groups of buildings should be so arranged as to permit emergency vehicle access by some 

practical means. 
1. A practical means for access by emergency vehicle is provider via two access driveways from South Straits 

Highway. (see exhibit 3) 
2.  
3. Standard has been met. 
Or. 
1. 
2.  Standard has not been met. 

 
f. Every structure or dwelling unit shall have access to a public street, walkway or other area dedicated to 

common use. 
1. The structures on the subject have access to South Straits Highway, which is a County Primary Road. (see 

exhibit 3) 
2.  
3. Standard has been met. 
Or.  
1.   
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
g. For subdivision plats and subdivision condominiums, there shall be a pedestrian circulation system as approved 

by the Planning Commission. 
1. Not applicable. No subdivision condominiums or subdivision plats are proposed.  

 
h. Exterior lighting shall be arranged as follows:  a.  It is deflected away from adjacent properties, b.  It does not 

impede the vision of traffic along adjacent streets and c.  It does not unnecessarily illuminate night skies. 
1. Lighting will be down directional wall packs located on the buildings which deflected away from adjacent 

properties and does not impede vision of traffic and does not unnecessarily illuminate night skies. (see 
exhibit 3) 

2. No other exterior lighting is proposed (see exhibit 3) 
3.   
4. Standard has been met. 
Or.  
1. 



2.  Standard has not been met. 
 
i. The arrangement of public or common ways for vehicular and pedestrian circulation shall respect the pattern of 

existing or planned streets and pedestrian or bicycle pathways in the area. Streets and drives which are part of 
an existing or planned street pattern which serves adjacent development shall be of a width appropriate to the 
traffic volume they will carry and shall have a dedicated right-of-way equal to that specified in the Master Plan. 
1. Not applicable . No public common ways are proposed.  

 
j. Site plans shall conform to all applicable requirements of state and federal statutes and the Cheboygan County 

Master Plan, and approval may be conditioned on the applicant receiving necessary state and federal permits. 
1. The site plan conforms to applicable requirements of state and federal statutes and the Cheboygan County 

Master Plan. (see exhibit 2) 
2.  
3. Standard has been met 
Or. 
1.   
2. Standard has not been met. 

 
DECISION 

 
 
 

 
TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

State law provides that a person having an interest affected by the zoning ordinance may appeal a decision of the 
Planning Commission to the Circuit Court.  Pursuant to MCR 7.101 any appeal must be filed within twenty-one 
(21) days after this Decision and Order is adopted by the Planning Commission. 

 
DATE DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTED 

Wednesday, April 4, 2018 
 
 
 
 
      _________________________________________  
      Patty Croft, Chairperson 
 
 
 
 
      ___________________________________________ 
      Charles Freese, Secretary 
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